
DDEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE  
HHEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 

WASHINGTON DC 

10 Sep 20 

MEMORANDUM FOR  US NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, REGION IV 
ATTN:  Ms. Bogler 
1600 East Lamar Boulevard 
Arlington, Texas 76011-4511 

FROM:    AFMRA/SG3PB 
   7700 Arlington Blvd 
   Falls Church, VA  22042 

SUBJECT: Reply to Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s Request for Additional Information 

The Air Force received the Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s (NRC) email, Request for 
additional information (RAI) for recent license amendment request, dated 13 Aug 2020.  That 
email was acknowledged on 13 Aug 20.  The email requested written follow up within 30 days.  
This reply addresses the questions posed in the NRC’s request.  Below please find you original 
comments/questions followed by the response. 

NRC comment/question 1:  You requested an exemption from the requirements of 10 CFR 30.36. 
Are you requesting an exemption from 10 CFR 30.36 in its entirety or only certain portions? 

Reply:  The request is not for an exemption of the Air Force’s Master Materials License (MML) 
from 10 CFR 30.36 in it’s entirety.  The request is to amend our MML allowing relief of the 24 
month requirements of 10 CFR 30.36 (h)(1) and 10 CFR 30.36 (h)(2) by allowing a blanket 
extension to 240 months (10 years) for completion of decommissioning and requesting 
termination of activities permitted under the MML. 

NRC comment/question 2:  We have read your request and it appears you may be requesting 
relief from the 24-month requirement to complete decommissioning activities in accordance with 
30.36(h)(1). Additionally, you have asked for a 10-year time frame to complete decommissioning 
in lieu of the current 24-month requirement. Please provide more specifics regarding the 10-year 
timeframe. Is your intention that decommissioning activities will be completed within 10 years? 
If so, 10 years from what starting date? Would such a start date begin after cessation of 
activities, approval of the Decommissioning Plan, Congressional approval of the budget, or 
some other start date? 

Reply:  The requested relief is from 10 CFR 30.36 (h)(1) as detailed above in reply to NRC 
comment/question 1.  The intent and request is that decommissioning activities would be 

ML20290A746 



 

 
 

2 

 

 

completed within 10 years and the start time of the 10 year window would begin with the NRC 
approval of the Decommissioning Plan. 
 
NRC comment/question 3:  Please clarify and provide further justification why you asked for a 
10-year time frame since you have stated that your planning, programming, budgeting and 
execution process (PPBE) is based on a 5-year future financial plan and requests money for a 
budget two years into the future. 
 
Reply:  The 10 years is a combination of the timing of the field work, any interim funding issues, 
and administrative processes. 
 
To further explain the funding, the Department of Defense executes via a five year funding plan 
called the Future Years Defense Program (FYDP) which is related to the PPBE process whereby 
Congress allocates the funds.  The FYDP is a rolling five year financial picture of projected 
authorized expenditures.  Therefore a smaller project, for instance, $500K may be allocated and 
funded all in the first year on the FYDP.  However a $10M project may be funded incrementally 
at $1M the first year and $3M for the years two, three, and four; and $0 projected in year five.  
Due to the fact the FYDP is “rolling”, competing priorities and “must pay” bills of the 
Department; the FYDP may shift funding between programs in any given year changing the 
forecasted expenditures.  Therefore something projected to be funded fully in the first year may 
actually be spread over multiple years. 
 
In order to have a project included on the FYDP, the project must be on approved Program 
Objective Memorandum (POM).  The POM has a two-year lead time.  For example, if it is 
determined in 2020 that a site will pursue termination and remediation, then the site will 
advocate for funding in the next POM cycle.  Money would be allocated at the earliest in the 
2022 FYDP. 
 
To continue this example, when funding is available in 2022 the decommissioning plan 
development can begin through a contract effort.  Recent Air Force remediation activities have 
taken almost 2 years for the decommissioning plan to be approved and our license updated.  A
substantial amount of time is needed for budgeting, contractor selection, and the 
decommissioning plan writing and approval.  It is likely to take a minimum of 3-5 years for 
decommissioning plan approval after the NRC would be notified of the intention to pursue 
termination.   Therefore, the start of the 10 year window is requested as the approval of the 
decommissioning plan in reply #3 above. 
 
If the scope of the project is larger, not all funds are allocated in the same year of the FYDP, 
fieldwork determines additional needs, and/or other circumstance such as delay in stakeholder 
review; the timeline would be protracted accordingly. 
 
Following is an illustrative example on justification for the 10-year window.  In September 2017, 
the NRC approved an Air Force decommissioning plan.  However, certain areas of the building 
could not be radiologically surveyed until the building had been partially demolished. In 2019, 
the contractor found additional contamination as the decommissioning progressed. This was not 
addressed in the scope of the contract in 2016.  In February 2020, due to funding and the period 
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of performance on the contract, work was halted pending additional funds.  The 
decommissioning of the building may be completed by 2023 pending funding.  After 
coordination of the final status survey and license amendment, this project is anticipated to be 
finished well before 2027 and would meet the 10 year window requested. 
 
NRC comment/question 4:  If your intention was a blanket exemption from 30.36, then how 
would you intend to comply with the requirements of 10 CFR 30.36(d) to inform the NRC of 
cessation of licensed activities or decision to cease licensed activities within 60 days of the 
occurrence; and are you requesting relief from the ensuing requirements to provide a 
decommissioning plan (DP), if needed, within 12 months and to complete decommissioning 
activities within 24 months of approval of the DP? This will become moot if you are only 
requesting an exemption to the 24-month timeframe in 30.36(e)(2). 
 
Reply:  Based upon other replies above this appears to be non-applicable.  However the reference 
to 10 CFR 30.36(e)(2) appears to be an incorrect citation, so if the reply does not fully address 
your request for information it will be readdressed as needed. 
 
NRC comment/question 5:  Finally, please clarify what you mean in the 6th sentence of the last 
paragraph on page 3: “The administrative burden is in excess of the risk to the public health and 
safety because the sites would still be under regulatory control of the permit and would remain 
so until the permit is terminated.” Please keep in mind that the permit is granted for an 
authorized licensed activity that would cease once the site is slated for decommissioning. 
Therefore, the permit would have to be amended to show that no use would be allowed until 
decommissioning activities start, with oversight from the NRC and the MML. 
 
Reply:  To clarify the sentence, the “administrative burden” refers to the submittal of the 
financial assurance as required in 10 CFR 30.35 and is a reason for seeking regulatory relief.  
The sentence did not intend to imply the issued permit, pending or undergoing decommissioning, 
would not be updated.  The permits issued by the MML would continue to be amended as 
appropriate to account for the decommissioning activities and cessation of previously authorized 
activities.   

 
Should you have any questions, please contact me at (703) 681-6988 or via email at 

alan.c.hale.mil@mail.mil. 
 

 
 
 

       ALAN C. HALE, Lt Col, USAF, BSC 
                               Chief, Radioisotope Committee Secretariat  

                                                                               Office of the Air Force Surgeon General 
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From: Hale, Alan C Lt Col USAF AFMRA (USA)
To: Bolger, Allyce
Cc: Gepford, Heather; Torres, Roberto; Bhat, Ramachandra K CIV USAF AFMSA (USA); Murren, Bruce A CTR (USA);

Mccomb, Benjamin A Capt USAF AF-SG (USA)
Subject: [External_Sender] RE: Request for additional information (RAI) for recent license amendment request

(UNCLASSIFIED)
Date: Thursday, September 10, 2020 11:18:46 AM
Attachments: AF Reply to NRC RAI 10 Sep 20 .pdf

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED

Ms. Bolger,

Good morning.  We submitted an amendment request in July 2020 and in August we received a request for
additional information (RAI) in the email below.  Please see our attached written response to the NRC's RAI.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

V/R,

ach

ALAN C. HALE, Lt Col, USAF, BSC
Chief, Radiation Health
Office of the Air Force Surgeon General
Defense Health Headquarters
ATTN: AFMRA/SG3PB
7700 Arlington Blvd. Suite 5151
Falls Church, VA 22042

Phone:  703.681.6988  (DSN 761)
FAX:  703.681.6066 (DSN 761)
alan.c.hale.mil@mail.mil

-----Original Message-----
From: Poston-Brown, Martha [mailto:Martha.Poston-Brown@nrc.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2020 5:16 PM
To: Hale, Alan C Lt Col USAF AFMRA (USA) <alan.c.hale.mil@mail.mil>
Cc: Gepford, Heather <Heather.Gepford@nrc.gov>; Torres, Roberto <RobertoJ.Torres@nrc.gov>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Request for additional information (RAI) for recent license amendment request

Lt Col Hale -

The MML project managers met today and discussed the license amendment requests submitted by the Air Force,
Navy and the VA.  We determined that we needed some additional information.  Below is our request for
clarification.  Please let me know if you have any questions. The information below requests a formal written
response, but I have a meeting with my management on Monday. So if you have time to discuss so that I have an
idea of your intention to discuss with management, that would be much appreciated. Thanks so much. 

Marti

mailto:alan.c.hale.mil@mail.mil
mailto:Allyce.Bolger@nrc.gov
mailto:Heather.Gepford@nrc.gov
mailto:RobertoJ.Torres@nrc.gov
mailto:ramachandra.k.bhat.civ@mail.mil
mailto:bruce.a.murren.ctr@mail.mil
mailto:benjamin.a.mccomb.mil@mail.mil
mailto:Martha.Poston-Brown@nrc.gov
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SUBJECT: Reply to Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s Request for Additional Information 


 


 


The Air Force received the Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s (NRC) email, Request for 


additional information (RAI) for recent license amendment request, dated 13 Aug 2020.  That 


email was acknowledged on 13 Aug 20.  The email requested written follow up within 30 days.  


This reply addresses the questions posed in the NRC’s request.  Below please find you original 


comments/questions followed by the response. 


 


NRC comment/question 1:  You requested an exemption from the requirements of 10 CFR 30.36. 


Are you requesting an exemption from 10 CFR 30.36 in its entirety or only certain portions? 


 


Reply:  The request is not for an exemption of the Air Force’s Master Materials License (MML) 


from 10 CFR 30.36 in it’s entirety.  The request is to amend our MML allowing relief of the 24 


month requirements of 10 CFR 30.36 (h)(1) and 10 CFR 30.36 (h)(2) by allowing a blanket 


extension to 240 months (10 years) for completion of decommissioning and requesting 


termination of activities permitted under the MML. 


 


NRC comment/question 2:  We have read your request and it appears you may be requesting 


relief from the 24-month requirement to complete decommissioning activities in accordance with 


30.36(h)(1). Additionally, you have asked for a 10-year time frame to complete decommissioning 


in lieu of the current 24-month requirement. Please provide more specifics regarding the 10-year 


timeframe. Is your intention that decommissioning activities will be completed within 10 years? 


If so, 10 years from what starting date? Would such a start date begin after cessation of 


activities, approval of the Decommissioning Plan, Congressional approval of the budget, or 


some other start date? 


 


Reply:  The requested relief is from 10 CFR 30.36 (h)(1) as detailed above in reply to NRC 


comment/question 1.  The intent and request is that decommissioning activities would be 
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completed within 10 years and the start time of the 10 year window would begin with the NRC 


approval of the Decommissioning Plan. 


 


NRC comment/question 3:  Please clarify and provide further justification why you asked for a 


10-year time frame since you have stated that your planning, programming, budgeting and 


execution process (PPBE) is based on a 5-year future financial plan and requests money for a 


budget two years into the future. 


 


Reply:  The 10 years is a combination of the timing of the field work, any interim funding issues, 


and administrative processes. 


 


To further explain the funding, the Department of Defense executes via a five year funding plan 


called the Future Years Defense Program (FYDP) which is related to the PPBE process whereby 


Congress allocates the funds.  The FYDP is a rolling five year financial picture of projected 


authorized expenditures.  Therefore a smaller project, for instance, $500K may be allocated and 


funded all in the first year on the FYDP.  However a $10M project may be funded incrementally 


at $1M the first year and $3M for the years two, three, and four; and $0 projected in year five.  


Due to the fact the FYDP is “rolling”, competing priorities and “must pay” bills of the 


Department; the FYDP may shift funding between programs in any given year changing the 


forecasted expenditures.  Therefore something projected to be funded fully in the first year may 


actually be spread over multiple years. 


 


In order to have a project included on the FYDP, the project must be on approved Program 


Objective Memorandum (POM).  The POM has a two-year lead time.  For example, if it is 


determined in 2020 that a site will pursue termination and remediation, then the site will 


advocate for funding in the next POM cycle.  Money would be allocated at the earliest in the 


2022 FYDP. 


 


To continue this example, when funding is available in 2022 the decommissioning plan 


development can begin through a contract effort.  Recent Air Force remediation activities have 


taken almost 2 years for the decommissioning plan to be approved and our license updated.  A 


substantial amount of time is needed for budgeting, contractor selection, and the 


decommissioning plan writing and approval.  It is likely to take a minimum of 3-5 years for 


decommissioning plan approval after the NRC would be notified of the intention to pursue 


termination.   Therefore, the start of the 10 year window is requested as the approval of the 


decommissioning plan in reply #3 above. 


 


If the scope of the project is larger, not all funds are allocated in the same year of the FYDP, 


fieldwork determines additional needs, and/or other circumstance such as delay in stakeholder 


review; the timeline would be protracted accordingly. 


 


Following is an illustrative example on justification for the 10-year window.  In September 2017, 


the NRC approved an Air Force decommissioning plan.  However, certain areas of the building 


could not be radiologically surveyed until the building had been partially demolished. In 2019, 


the contractor found additional contamination as the decommissioning progressed. This was not 


addressed in the scope of the contract in 2016.  In February 2020, due to funding and the period 
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of performance on the contract, work was halted pending additional funds.  The 


decommissioning of the building may be completed by 2023 pending funding.  After 


coordination of the final status survey and license amendment, this project is anticipated to be 


finished well before 2027 and would meet the 10 year window requested. 


 


NRC comment/question 4:  If your intention was a blanket exemption from 30.36, then how 


would you intend to comply with the requirements of 10 CFR 30.36(d) to inform the NRC of 


cessation of licensed activities or decision to cease licensed activities within 60 days of the 


occurrence; and are you requesting relief from the ensuing requirements to provide a 


decommissioning plan (DP), if needed, within 12 months and to complete decommissioning 


activities within 24 months of approval of the DP? This will become moot if you are only 


requesting an exemption to the 24-month timeframe in 30.36(e)(2). 


 


Reply:  Based upon other replies above this appears to be non-applicable.  However the reference 


to 10 CFR 30.36(e)(2) appears to be an incorrect citation, so if the reply does not fully address 


your request for information it will be readdressed as needed. 


 


NRC comment/question 5:  Finally, please clarify what you mean in the 6th sentence of the last 


paragraph on page 3: “The administrative burden is in excess of the risk to the public health and 


safety because the sites would still be under regulatory control of the permit and would remain 


so until the permit is terminated.” Please keep in mind that the permit is granted for an 


authorized licensed activity that would cease once the site is slated for decommissioning. 


Therefore, the permit would have to be amended to show that no use would be allowed until 


decommissioning activities start, with oversight from the NRC and the MML. 


 


Reply:  To clarify the sentence, the “administrative burden” refers to the submittal of the 


financial assurance as required in 10 CFR 30.35 and is a reason for seeking regulatory relief.  


The sentence did not intend to imply the issued permit, pending or undergoing decommissioning, 


would not be updated.  The permits issued by the MML would continue to be amended as 


appropriate to account for the decommissioning activities and cessation of previously authorized 


activities.   


 


Should you have any questions, please contact me at (703) 681-6988 or via email at 


alan.c.hale.mil@mail.mil. 


 


 


 


 


       ALAN C. HALE, Lt Col, USAF, BSC 


                               Chief, Radioisotope Committee Secretariat  


                                                                               Office of the Air Force Surgeon General 
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License No.: 42-23539-01AF

Docket No: 030-28641

Control No: 622498

Licensee Name: U.S. Air Force Radioisotope Committee

This refers to your request dated July 21, 2020, seeking an exemption from 10 CFR 30.35(e)(2) and 10 CFR 30.36. 
In order to continue our review, please provide clarification on the following:

1.      You requested an exemption from the requirements of 10 CFR 30.36.  Are you requesting an exemption from
10 CFR 30.36 in its entirety or only certain portions? 

2.      We have read your request and it appears you may be requesting relief from the 24-month requirement to
complete decommissioning activities in accordance with 30.36(h)(1).    Additionally, you have asked for a 10-year
time frame to complete decommissioning in lieu of the current 24-month requirement.  Please provide more
specifics regarding the 10-year timeframe.   Is your intention that decommissioning activities will be completed
within 10 years?  If so, 10 years from what starting date?  Would such a start date begin after cessation of activities,
approval of the Decommissioning Plan, Congressional approval of the budget, or some other start date?

3.      Please clarify and provide further justification why you asked for a 10-year time frame since you have stated
that your planning, programming, budgeting and execution process (PPBE) is based on a 5-year future financial plan
and requests money for a budget two years into the future.

4.      If your intention was a blanket exemption from 30.36, then how would you intend to comply with the
requirements of 10 CFR 30.36(d) to inform the NRC of cessation of licensed activities or decision to cease licensed
activities within 60 days of the occurrence; and are you requesting relief from the ensuing requirements to provide a
decommissioning plan (DP), if needed, within 12 months and to complete decommissioning activities within 24
months of approval of the DP?  This will become moot if you are only requesting an exemption to the 24-month
timeframe in 30.36(e)(2).

5.      Finally, please clarify what you mean in the 6th sentence of the last paragraph on page 3: "The administrative
burden is in excess of the risk to the public health and safety because the sites would still be under regulatory control
of the permit and would remain so until the permit is terminated." Please keep in mind that the permit is granted for
an authorized licensed activity that would cease once the site is slated for decommissioning.  Therefore, the permit
would have to be amended to show that no use would be allowed until decommissioning activities start, with
oversight from the NRC and the MML.



We look forward to continuing to work with you to establish a method to effectively and safely complete site
remediation and release licensed facilities for unrestricted use while still fulfilling our responsibilities to the health
and safety of the public and the environment. 

Your reply must be an originally signed and dated letter.  The preferred method is a scanned, signed letter submitted
as a pdf document attached to an email; or it may be transmitted by facsimile to (817) 200 1188; or it may be sent by
regular mail.  If we do not receive a reply from you within 30 calendar days from the date of this e-mail, we will
assume that you do not wish to pursue your exemption request.  Please contact me with any additional questions or
concerns.

Please respond by e-mail to acknowledge that you have received the e-mail request for additional information. 

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED
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